

No. 83-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Human Rights; HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III, Attorney General of the State of Minnesota; and GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner of the State of Minnesota,
Appellants,

—v.—

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit Missouri corporation, on behalf of itself and its qualified members,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND MINNESOTA CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, *Counsel of Record*
MARTHA MINOW
KATHLEEN SULLIVAN
Griswold Hall 307
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-4621

BURT NEUBORNE
ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER
E. RICHARD LARSON
CHARLES S. SIMS
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

Counsel for Amici

INDEX

Question Presented.....i

Table of Cases.....iii

Interest of Amici Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....3

Statement of the Case.....7

Argument

Introductory Statement.....11

I. IN ERRONEOUSLY APPLYING STRICT
SCRUTINY TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION STATUTE AIMED
AT NEITHER EXPRESSION NOR
ADVOCACY, NOR AT THEIR COLLECTIVE
PURSUIT THROUGH GROUP
ORGANIZATION, THE COURT BELOW
IMPERMISSIBLY CONVERTED THE
FREEDOM TO ASSOCIATE INTO A
LICENSE TO SUBORDINATE.....17

II. THE MINNESOTA ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
STATUTE VIOLATES NO EXPRESSIVE OR
PROTECTED ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS,
FOR IT ADVANCES A SUBSTANTIAL
STATE INTEREST WHOLLY UNRELATED TO
RESTRICTING SPEECH OR ASSOCIATION,
AND ITS INCIDENTAL IMPACT ON
ASSOCIATION IS BOTH TRIVIAL AND NO
GREATER THAN NECESSARY.....24

Conclusion.....32

TABLE OF CASES

Brown v. Socialist Workers Party,
103 S.Ct. 416 (1982).....16,19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1
(1976).....16,17

Califano v. Webster, 430 U.S. 313
(1977).....27

Citizens Against Rent Control v City
of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....17

The Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3
(1883).....12

Daniel v. Paul, 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....12

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677
(1973).....22

Goldsboro Christian Schools, Inc. v.
United States, 103 S.Ct 2017 (1983)...12

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479
(1965).....13,19

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....12,26

Hishon v. King & Spalding, No. 82-940,
appeal pending11,31

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman
Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)....10

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Hurd v. Hodge</u> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)..... | 11 |
| <u>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer</u> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)..... | 11 |
| <u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> 379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... | 12 |
| <u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).... | 13 |
| <u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 13 |
| <u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 13,14,19 |
| <u>Moose Lodge v. Irvis</u> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... | 26 |
| <u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).... | 13,17,18 |
| <u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).. | 13,17 |
| <u>Norwood v. Harrison</u> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 13 |
| <u>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</u> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... | 11,30 |
| <u>Railway Mail Ass'n. v. Corsi</u> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)..... | 11,23,27 |
| <u>Reed v. Reed</u> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Runyon v. McCrary</u> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... | passim |
| <u>Schlesinger v. Ballard</u> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... | 16,22 |
| <u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 13 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</u> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <u>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n.</u> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)..... | 12,26 |
| <u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 13,14 |
| <u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 5,25 |
| <u>United States v. Int'l Longshoreman's Ass'n.</u> , 460 F.2d 497, (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1007 (1972)..... | 28 |
| <u>United States Jaycees v. McClure</u> , 305 N.W. 2d 764 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <u>United States Jaycees v. McClure</u> , 709 F.2d 1560 (8th Cir. (1983))..... | 8 |
| <u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 13 |
